507.20 and has assets having a fair market value of not less than five million dollars 
($5,000,000), if the party making the designation is either (i) the debtor or (ii) one or more 
creditors or creditors' duly authorized representatives that assert a claim or claims against 
the debtor exceeding, in the aggregate, twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) that in 
each case is not contingent as to liability and is not the subject of a bona fide dispute as 
to liability or amount. Any creditor or creditor's duly authorized representative that is not 
a party to the action may join in the notice of designation with the same effect as if such